#### BILL NO. <u>6495</u>

#### ORDINANCE NO. 5123

#### **INTRODUCED BY:**

# ALDERMAN PLUFKAALDERWOMAN PARKER TICEALDERMAN WEGGEALDERWOMAN SIMSALDERMAN LOCHMOELLERALDERMAN GOULDALDERWOMAN HARTERALDERMAN ERGER

### AN ORDINANCE AMENDING TITLE III OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF BRENTWOOD, MISSOURI, AND ESTABLISHING REVISED NO PARKING ZONE ON THE EAST SIDE OF BRAZEAU AVENUE BETWEEN EAST PENDLETON AVENUE AND BRENTWOOD BOULEVARD.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF BRENTWOOD, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

**SECTION 1**. Table III-A of Schedule III of Title III of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Brentwood, Missouri, is hereby amended by the addition of the following area where no parking is allowed at any time, to wit:

### Schedule III. No Parking At Any Time

### Schedule III-A. No Parking At Any Time

[In accordance with Section 355.010 of this Title, parking shall, on certain roads or streets or parts thereof, be prohibited as described in this Schedule: It shall be unlawful for any operator to stand, park or stop any vehicle at any time on or along the following described places within the City:]

[**NOTE**: No other locations listed in Schedule III-A are altered, amended, or affected in any way by this amendment and remain in full force and effect. For that reason, those locations are not set forth in full.]

Brazeau Avenue, the east side from its intersection with the south line of Pendleton Avenue southwardly to its intersection with the east line of Brentwood Boulevard.

**SECTION 2.** All ordinances and part of ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are, to the extent of such conflict, hereby repealed.

**SECTION 3.** The City Administrator and City Staff are hereby authorized and directed to perform all acts necessary to complete and enforce the parking revisions provided herein.

**SECTION 4.** This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval according to law.

BILL NO. <u>6495</u>

**ORDINANCE NO. 5123** 

PASSED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN THIS 6<sup>th</sup> DAY OF MAY, 2024.

David A. Dimmitt, Presiding Officer

ATTEST:

Kelle Silvey, Clerk Deputy

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR THIS 6<sup>th</sup> DAY OF MAY, 202/4.

David A. Dimmitt, Mayor

ATTEST: Kelle Silvey, Deputy Clerk

1<sup>st</sup> Reading: May 6, 2024

2<sup>nd</sup> Reading: May 6, 2024

